
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2006 � 0530 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 10 new fires reported.  Six new large fires were 
reported, five in the Southern Area and one in the Southwest Area.  Three large fires were 
contained, two in the Southern Area and one in the Southwest Area.  Very high to extreme fire 
indices were reported in Texas. 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Unified Command between a Type 1 
Incident Management Team (Quesinberry) and a Type 2 Incident Commander (Hannemann), 
representing the state of Texas, is in place in Granbury, TX.  The Unified Command will assist 
local resources in managing existing fires and initial attack within the established 220,000 square 
mile response area in Texas.  A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Custer) has been ordered.  
A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hill) has been ordered.  Significant fires include Ringgold, 
Huckabay, Carbon, Cole, Airport, Hardwick, Rocker and Santa Anna.  Figures in the table 
represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area. 
 
EAST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Rose) is assigned to assist local dispatch zones in managing existing fires and initial attack in 
east Texas.  Figures in the table represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area. 
 
SHAMROCK, Okmulgee Field Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is five miles south of 
Drumright, OK in grass and timber.  Three residences and two outbuildings were destroyed.  
Highway 16 was temporarily closed.  Evacuations of portions of Drumright occurred.  Structure 
protection is in place.  High winds produced extreme fire behavior. 
 
GOAT HILL, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is four miles northeast of Counts, OK in 
brush.  Four outbuildings are threatened.  No further information was received. 
 
MOLLICY WARREN, Tensas River National Wildlife Refuge.  This fire is 7 miles west of Tallulah, 
LA in grass.  No further information was received. 
 
SHERWOOD FOREST, Wewoka Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire, previously named 
Sherwood, is five miles south of Wewoka, OK in grass and timber.  Two outbuildings were 
destroyed.  No further information was received. 
 
ACHILLE, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is nine miles south of Durant, OK in grass.  Six 
residences have been destroyed.  No new information was reported.  
 
LITTLE RIVER 2, Wewoka Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is seven miles west of 
Wewoka, OK in grass understory and timber.  No new information was reported. 
 
DUCK HEAD, Buffalo National River, National Park Service.  This fire is near Cozahome, AR in a 
designated wilderness area.  No new information was reported. 



WILLIS, Chickasaw Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is 20 miles south of Madill, OK in 
timber and grass.  No new information was reported. 

RUN #1 2006, Okmulgee Field Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is two miles south of 
Holdenville, OK in grass and timber.  No new information was reported.   

DIXON RANCH, Chickasaw Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is 10 miles southeast of 
Ada, OK in grass and timber.  No new information was reported. 

PINE SPRINGS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is ten miles north of Centerpoint, OK in 
grass and understory.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new 
information is received. 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NORTH CENTRAL 
TEXAS IA 

TX TXS 200,000 NR UNK 268 0 9 13 26 1.9M N/A 

EAST TEXAS IA TX TXS 8,796 NR UNK 116 0 2 1 11 NR N/A 

SHAMROCK OK OMA 5,000 50 1/3 124 1 44 0 5 35K BIA 

GOAT HILL OK OKS 2,500 45 1/3 21 0 10 0 0 NR ST 

MOLLICY WARREN  LA TNR 1,000 NR UNK 10 0 1 0 0 NR FWS 

SHERWOOD 
FOREST 

OK WEA 4,100 95 UNK 20 1 0 0 2 NR BIA 

ACHILLE OK OKS 6,600 85 1/5 52 0 3 1 6 NR ST 

LITTLE RIVER 2 OK WEA 6,122 85 1/5 53 1 10 0 0 18K BIA 

DUCK HEAD AR BUP 1,300 75 1/6 23 1 1 0 0 NR NPS 

WILLIS OK CHA 460 90 UNK 42 1 15 0 0 NR BIA 

RUN #1 2006 OK OMA 458 90 UNK 48 0 22 0 0 5K BIA 

DIXON RANCH OK CHA 225 85 1/5 37 0 14 0 0 14K BIA 

PINE SPRINGS OK OKS 6,621 95 1/3 10 0 1 0 4 NR ST 

WEST 30 #2 OK OSA 688 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 9K BIA 

NEW PRUE OK OSA 180 100 --- 5 0 0 0 0 1K BIA 

OSA � Osage Agency, Bureau if Indian Affairs 

 
 

SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BUCKEYE NM N5S 30,000 100 --- 166 0 36 1 24 20K ST 

N5S � Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry 

 
 
 
 
 
 



WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

05/06 FLOOD, Nevada Division of Forestry - Western Region.  A State Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Dondero) is assigned.  The team is assisting with flood control and recovery 
efforts in Washoe, Carson City, Douglas, Lyon and Storey Counties.  Numerous residences and 
commercial property remain threatened by continuing rain. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

05/06 FLOOD NV NWS N/A N/A N/A 500 14 0 0 0 592K ST 

 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  A low pressure system moving through the central US will bring another 
round of gusty winds and low relative humidity to New Mexico, Texas, as well as the southern 
portions of Kansas and Missouri.  A new storm system will move onshore into northern California 
and Oregon. 



 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

SAFENET 

SAFENET is a form, and process, that provides a method for reporting unsafe situations on, or off, 
the fireline. The information provided on the form will help collect important, safety-related data 
to determine long-term trends and problem areas. A SAFENET may be filled out at any time to 
report a valid concern about unsafe situations in fire operations, as well as document corrective 
action. 

Discuss the methods for filing a SAFENET. 

• Electronically (Access site through NIFC web site)  
• By hardcopy (self-addressed, stamped forms available through the cache system).  
• By phone (1-800-670-3938)  

 

Discuss advantages of filing a SAFENET through your supervisor versus sending it yourself. 

• Increase the chances of finding an immediate solution.  
• Keeps supervisor "in the loop."  

 

Discuss using SAFENET in situations other than fire. 

• Prescribed fire  
• All-risk  
• Training  

 

Where does a SAFENET go, and what response can you expect? 

• SAFENETs are received and stored in a database in Boise. After a SAFENET is received, 
the names are removed. It is then given a document number and posted to the web.  

• Every new SAFENET is then forwarded to the affected agencies disgniated list of 
contacts, which usually includes the National or Regional Safety Officer.  

• It is each agency's responsibility to insure that corrective actions are taken.  

 

 Corrective actions can be filed by anyone at any time. They are automatically attached to the 
individual SAFENET on the database. 

 Discuss using SAFENET to monitor safety issues other firefighters may be having. 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

64,200 

  

  

3

64,200

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1,000

  

  

  
 

  

6

133

7

1,133

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

1,000

0

0

3 
 

64,200 

6

133

10

65,333

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 
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0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

64,200 

  

  

3

64,200

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

1,000

  

  

23 
 

181 

6

118

30

1,299

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

1,000

0

0

26 
 

64,381 

6

118

33

65,499
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 68 

Five Year Average Acres 355 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 
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0
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0

Northern California 
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0
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0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 
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0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 
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0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 
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0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 
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FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
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 0
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0

80

Southern California 
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0

Northern Rockies 
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Eastern Great Basin 
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0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

80

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 
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0
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0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 
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0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest                     
Northern California                     

Southern California                     

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin   35               31

Southwest 1   3 33   1     1 26
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area                     

Southern Area 5   28 114 3 13     145 218
Total 6 35 31 147 3 14 0 0 146 275

 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
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